

No. 19-15974

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL XAVIER  
BECERRA,

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

v.

ALEX AZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN  
SERVICES,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:19-cv-01184-EMC  
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, District Judge

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
KATHLEEN BOERGERS  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*

JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANNA RICH  
BRENDA AYON VERDUZCO  
KETAKEE KANE  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 510-3896  
josh.patashnik@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Issues Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A.    Legal Background .....	4
B.    The Title X Program Today .....	8
C.    The 2019 Rule .....	10
D.    Procedural History.....	12
Summary of Argument .....	17
Standard of Review .....	22
Argument.....	23
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining that Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Administrative Procedure Act Claim.....	23
A.    The Rule Is Contrary to Law.....	23
1.    The Rule Violates the Nondirective-Counseling Provision .....	24
2.    The Rule Violates Section 1554 of the Affordable Care Act.....	37
B.    HHS Failed to Provide a Reasoned Justification for the Rule .....	45
1.    The Physical Separation Requirement.....	46
2.    The Counseling Restrictions .....	51
3.    The “Physician or Advanced Practice Provider” Requirement .....	52
4.    The Removal of the “Medically Approved” Requirement.....	53
5.    The Department’s Cost-Benefit Analysis .....	54
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs .....	54
A.    The Rule Will Cause Irreparable Harm to California.....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction .....	58
C. The Injunction Is Not Overbroad .....	59
III. The Stay Order Issued by the Motions Panel Does Not Control this Court’s Resolution of the Issues .....	60
Conclusion .....	62
Statement of Related Cases.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Am. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Dallas County</i> 463 U.S. 855 (1983).....	30
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	34
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Cal. Pac. Bank v. FDIC</i> 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	60
<i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	57
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	28
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	45
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	35
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	36
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	58
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	46, 49
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	46
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	58
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	34
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>International Rehabilitative Sciences, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	30
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	61
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	61
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	61
<i>Li v. Kerry</i> 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	60
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> No. 19-cv-01103-RDB, 2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019) .....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	45
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 24
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conserv. Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	61
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> No. 6:19-cv-00317-MC, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019).....	16
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	31
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorenson Commc 'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	46, 47
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Houser</i> 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	61
<i>Vance v. Hegstrom</i> 793 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> 376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	16
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	58
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24, 35
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701 .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23, 46
20 U.S.C. § 1161k(c)(4)(A) .....	26
25 U.S.C. § 3307(d) .....	45
38 U.S.C. § 1720D(b)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1) .....	26, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-33(g)(1)(B)(ii) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3020e-1(b).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 13257(b)(2) .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 18111 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18114(1) .....	37, 38, 42
42 U.S.C. § 18114(2) .....	37, 38, 42
42 U.S.C. § 18114(3) .....	37, 38, 42
42 U.S.C. § 18114(4) .....	37, 38, 42
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 18122.....	37



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1554.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1557.....	44
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)	
§ 1008.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	6, 24
Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. B., Title II, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	6, 18, 24
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 59.2 .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 59.3 .....	16, 59
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5).....	11, 12
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(ii) (2000) .....	7, 8
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(13).....	16, 60
42 C.F.R. § 59.8(a)(1) (1989) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 59.9 (1989) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(a).....	11, 12
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1)(i).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1)(ii).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(c)(2).....	11, 15, 38
42 C.F.R. § 59.15 .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 C.F.R. § 59.15(a).....	48, 49
42 C.F.R. § 59.15(c).....	48, 49
42 C.F.R. § 59.17 .....	16
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....	5
58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb 5, 1993) .....	7
65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000) .....	7, 24, 43, 47
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	62
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. H8250 (Aug. 2, 1995).....	33, 36
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
E. Kinney, <i>Administrative Law Protections in Coverage Expansions for Consumers Under Health Reform</i> , 7 J. Health & Biomedical L. (2011).....	44
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Program Guidelines for Project Grants for Family Planning Servs.</i> (1981) .....	27
Webster’s New World Dictionary, Third College Edition (1991) .....	32
